

No. 22-513

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HYRUM JAMES GEDDES,

Petitioner,

v.

WEBER COUNTY, WAYNE MOSS, ROBERT
SHANER, KARLEE DRAKE, and JAMIE TOONE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Frank D. Mylar
Counsel of Record
MYLAR LAW, P.C.
2494 Bengal Blvd.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Phone: (801) 858-0700
office@mylarlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reasons for Denying the Petition 1

I. There are material differences between the excessive force standards of the Fourteenth and Fourth Amendments.....2

II. Circuits generally agree on the line of demarcation between the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.....6

III.The Petition could be denied for other reasons..... 12

 A. Respondents are entitled to qualified immunity..... 13

 B. There is no basis for liability against Weber County. 14

 C. Petitioner did not preserve his question regarding excessive force standards in the district court. 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	13
<i>Austin v. Hamilton</i> , 945 F.2d 1155 (10th Cir. 1991)	6, 7
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441, U.S. 520 (1979)	7
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	13
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 995 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	12

<i>In re Lau Ow Bew</i> , 141 U.S. 583 (1891)	1
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Ins. Co. v. Ludwig</i> , 426 U.S. 479 (1976)	12
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Dávila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Pierce v. Multnomah County</i> , 76 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Powell v. Gardner</i> , 891 F.2d 1039 (2nd Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Romero v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 60 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>S. Power Co. v. N.C. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 508 (1924)	1
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194	14
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 1997)	9

<i>Valencia v. Wiggins</i> , 981 F.2d 1440 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Villanova v. Abrams</i> , 972 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Walton v. Gomez (In re Estate of Booker)</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Wilson v. Spain</i> , 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	1
